### **Attachment D: Certification of Compliance and Partnership Documentation**

# **Certification of Compliance with Civil Rights Matters**

Miami-Dade County hereby certifies that there are no unresolved civil rights matters that would render this application ineligible for funding. Specifically, there are no outstanding charges, cause determinations, lawsuits, or letters of findings related to systemic violations of the Fair Housing Act or other related civil rights statutes, including but not limited to:

- Charges from HUD concerning a systemic violation of the Fair Housing Act.
- Status as a defendant in a Fair Housing Act lawsuit filed by the United States alleging a pattern or practice of discrimination.
- Status as a defendant in any other lawsuit filed or joined by the Department of Justice alleging a pattern or practice or systemic violation of civil rights laws.
- Receipt of a letter of findings identifying systemic non-compliance with civil rights laws.
- Receipt of a cause determination from a substantially equivalent state or local fair housing agency concerning a systemic violation of housing discrimination laws.

This certification is provided in accordance with Section III.D of the NOFO and will be signed by an authorized representative of Miami-Dade County.

### **Timely Submission of Applications**

Miami-Dade County confirms that this application will be submitted within the deadline stated in the NOFO and meets all timely receipt requirements.

#### **Eligible Applicant Statement**

Miami-Dade County, as a county government, is the lead applicant under Section III.A of the NOFO. This application is submitted in partnership with Legal Services of Greater Miami, which will serve as a project partner.

Attached (Attachment E) is the Letter of Intent from Legal Services of Greater Miami, demonstrating their commitment to this project.

# Partnership and Collaboration Details:

Miami-Dade County's Office of Housing Advocacy and Legal Services of Greater Miami will collaborate on the proposed project to ensure its successful implementation. Legal Services of Greater Miami will provide legal assistance and support for the formation of homeowner associations, eviction prevention services, and other related activities within the project's purview.

# 4. Number of Applications

Miami-Dade County confirms that this is the only application it has submitted for this PRICE grant. No other community or project will be assisted by more than one PRICE grant through this application.